10% decrease   1,050,740   (522)   (455)   (104,097)   (105,074)

Impact of increase on:

Shareholders’ Equity   9,536,671   9,537,193  9,537,126   9,640,767

Impact of decrease on:

Shareholders’ Equity   9,536,671   9,536,148  9,536,216   9,432,574

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in foreign currency rates against the Naira. A 10%

sensitivity rate is used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s

assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. For each sensitivity scenario, the impact of change in a single factor

is shown, with other assumptions or variables held constant.

The following tables show the effect on the profit before tax as at 31 December 2022 from N556.81/£, N493.33/€ and N460.82/$ closing

rate. These closing rates were determined from the Old Mutual Groups exchange rate schedule as at 31 December 2022.

43

Old Mutual General Insurance Company Nigeria Limited

Annual Report

31 December 2022

Financial Risk Management (Cont'd)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate profile

Financial instruments (Excluding ECL) Notes 31-Dec-22 31-Dec-21

N'000 N'000

Cash and cash equivalents 6   4,943,482   3,129,218

Financial assets (amortized cost) 7(b)   7,066,126   7,836,988

Staff loans 7(c)   -   3,177

Statutory deposits 13   500,000   500,000

  12,509,608   11,469,383

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

31 December 2022

100 bp

Increase

100 bp

Decrease

Base

₦'000

Average

interest +1% -1% ₦'000 ₦'000

Interest income -placements 28(a)   276,658 13% 14% 12% 304,324   248,993

Interest income -financial assets (amortized cost) 28(a)   627,401 9% 10% 8% 690,142   564,661

Interest income - statutory deposits 28(a)   21,653 4% 5% 3% 23,819   19,488

Total interest income   925,713 1,018,284   833,142

Impact on interest income decrease(increase) (92,571)   92,571

31 December 2021

100 bp

Increase

100 bp

Decrease

Base

₦'000

Average

interest
+1% -1% ₦'000 ₦'000

Interest income -placements 28(a)   99,250 4% 5% 3% 109,175   89,325

Interest income -financial assets (amortized cost) 28(a)   531,882 7% 8% 6% 585,071   478,694

Interest income - statutory deposits 28(a)   8,133 2% 3% 1% 8,946   7,320

Total interest income   639,265 703,192   575,339

Impact on interest income decrease(increase) (63,927)   63,927

Other price risk management

The carrying amounts of the Company’s equity investments are as follows:

31-Dec-22 31-Dec-21

N'000 N'000

Equity Securities: - Listed 7(a)   273,328   239,427

The Company's exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to the market price and cash flow variability of assets and liabilities associated

with changes in interest rates. Changes in interest rates result to reduction in income ‘spread’ or the difference between the amounts that

the Company is required to pay under the contracts and the rate of return the Company is able to earn on investments intended to support

obligations under the contracts. Investment spread is, arguably, one of the key components of the net income of insurers.

The Company's mitigation efforts with respect to interest rate risk are primarily focused on maintaining an investment portfolio with

[…]

The shares included in financial assets represent investments in listed securities that present the Company with opportunity for return

through dividend income and capital appreciation.

Furthermore, the Company uses sensitivity analytics to measure the impact of interest rate changes and movements on the value of our

financial assets scenarios.

The Company exposure to interest rate risk is limited to changes in fixed income and money market instruments interest rates. These

instruments have fixed interest rates.

At the end of the reporting period the interest rate profile of the Company's interest bearing financial instruments as reported to the

Management of the Company are as follows:

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-derivative instruments at the balance

sheet date. A 100 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and

represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Interest rate

44

Old Mutual General Insurance Company Nigeria Limited

Annual Report

31 December 2022

Financial Risk Management (Cont'd)

Equity price sensitivity analysis

Base 31-Dec-22 Base 31-Dec-21

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

10% increase   273,328   27,333   239,427   23,943

10% decrease   273,328   (27,333)   239,427   (23,943)

Impact of increase on:

Shareholders’ equity   9,687,772   9,715,105   9,536,671   9,560,613

Impact of decrease on:

Shareholders’ equity   9,687,772   9,660,440   9,536,671   9,512,728

(ii) Credit risk

Analysis of financial assets based on credit risk grades:

31 December 2022 Notes AAA A+ A- B B- Not rated Carrying

Amount

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Loans and receivables:

- Staff loans 7(c)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

- Other receivables 11(b)   -   -   -   -   -   81,850   81,850

- Trade receivables 8   -   -   -   -   -   199,266   199,266

- Reinsurance assets 9   -   -   -   -   -   549,097   549,097

Cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents (less

cash in hand) 6   36,722   1,885,044   388,898   1,627,760   1,005,924   -   4,943,354

Financial assets (at amortized

cost) 7(b)   -   -   -   7,044,847   -   -   7,044,847

Statutory deposits 13   -   -   -   500,000   -   -   500,000

   36,722   1,885,044   388,898   9,172,607   1,005,924   830,213   13,319,408

31 December 2021 Notes AAA A+ A- B B- Not rated Carrying

Amount

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Loans and receivables:

- Staff loans 7(c)   -   -   -   -   -   3,123   3,123

- Other receivables 11(b)   13,941   13,941

- Trade receivables 8   -   -   -   -   -   10,060   10,060

- Reinsurance assets 9   -   -   -   -   -   534,913   534,913

Cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents (less

cash in hand and cash in transit) 6   26,996   -   -   1,086,639   2,008,734   -   3,122,369
Financial assets (at amortized 7(b)   -   -   -   7,813,685   -   -   7,813,685

Statutory deposits 13   -   -   -   500,000   -   -   500,000

   26,996   -   -   9,400,324   2,008,734   562,036   11,998,090

The Company’s exposure and the credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously monitored and the aggregate value of transactions

concluded is spread amongst approved counterparties. Credit exposure is controlled by counterparty limits that are reviewed and approved

by the risk management committee annually.

Reinsurance assets are reinsurers’ share of outstanding claims and reinsurance receivables. They are allocated below on the basis of ratings

for claims paying ability.

Loans and receivables from policyholders, agents and intermediaries generally do not have a credit rating.

The following table shows aggregated credit risk exposure for assets with external credit ratings (Fitch Rating Inc. and Global Credit rating -